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EXHIBIT A 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
Before the Housing and Community Development Chief of Planning 

in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
DAVISSON WILLIAM C III & MONICA YUNG MIN (PLN250131) 
RESOLUTION NO. 25-039 
Resolution by the Monterey County HCD Chief of 
Planning: 

1) Finding that the project qualifies for a Class 
3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 
15303 of the CEQA Guidelines and there are 
no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; 
and 

2) Approving an Administrative Permit to 
allow a new 7,476 square foot single 
family dwelling with attached 610 square 
foot two-car garage, new 1,029 square 
foot accessory dwelling unit, new 1,879 
square foot barn, new 447 square foot 
orchard pavilion, retaining walls, new 
septic system and new hardscape and 
landscape.  Grading to consist of 2,227 
cubic yards of cut and 761 cubic yards of 
fill. Colors and materials to consist of red 
cedar & black metal (for the roof), Shou 
Sugi Ban siding/slatted wood (for siding 
& screen), concrete & earth tone plaster 
(for site walls) and dark anodized 
windows/doors. 

[PLN250131 Davisson, 20 Potrero Trail, 
Carmel (APN: 239-111-005-000) Greater 
Monterey Peninsula Area Plan] 

   

 

 
The Davisson application (PLN250131) came on for an administrative decision hearing 
before the Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning on September 3, 2025.  Having 
considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff 
report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, including the conditions of approval 
(Attachment 1) and project plans (Attachment 2), the Monterey County HCD Chief of 
Planning finds and decides as follows: 
 

FINDINGS 
 
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 
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 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of the review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Greater Monterey Peninsula; and 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).   

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of the review of the project indicating any 
inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in these 
documents. 

  b)  Project. The project includes a new 7,476 square foot single family 
dwelling with attached 610 square foot two-car garage, new 1,029 
square foot accessory dwelling unit, new 1,879 square foot barn, new 
447 square foot orchard pavilion, retaining walls, new septic system and 
new hardscape and landscape.  Grading to consist of 2,227 cubic yards 
of cut and 761 cubic yards of fill.  

  c)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 20 Potrero Trail, Carmel, 
Greater Monterey Peninsula, 239-111-005-000. The parcel is zoned 
“RC/40-D-S” Resource Conservation/one unit per 40 acres-Design 
Control District-Site Plan Review zoning. Site Plan Review zoning 
allows residential development as a principal use, subject to granting an 
Administrative Permit. A site plan was included in the application 
showing the location and design of the proposed development and 
demonstrating that it is appropriate for the site. The proposed project is 
the only dwelling unit proposed on this parcel. No subdivision is 
proposed, and the new dwelling will be located within a building 
envelope, on an existing legal lot of record in the Santa Lucia 
Subdivision Phase C. Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for 
this site. 

  d)  Lot Legality. The subject parcel, 38.33-acres (1,655,280 square feet), 
Assessor’s Parcel Number 239-111-005-000, is identified in its current 
configuration in (Volume 21 C&T page 20 lot 191. Therefore, the 
County recognizes the subject property as a legal lot of record.  

  e)  Design/Neighborhood and Community Character. The zoning of the 
subject property includes a Design Control overlay (“D) which is 
intended to regulate the location, size, configuration, materials, and 
colors of structures to ensure the protection of public viewshed, 
neighborhood character, and the visual integrity of certain developments 
without imposing undue restrictions on private property.  Colors and 
materials to consist of red cedar & black metal (for the roof), Shou Sugi 
Ban siding/slatted wood (grey for siding & screen), concrete & earth 
tone plaster (light grey for site walls) and dark anodized windows/doors 
(black). The project, as designed, assures the protection of the public 
viewshed, is consistent with the neighborhood character, and blends in 
with the surrounding areas. The project design, colors, and materials are 
consistent with those of other residences and structures in the Santa 
Lucia Subdivision.  

  f)  Development Standards. As proposed, the project meets all required 
development standards. The development standards for the Resource 
Conservation Zoning District are identified in MCC Section 21.36.030. 
The minimum setbacks for main structures in the RC district are 30 feet 
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(front), to a maximum required of 20 feet side and 20 feet rear setback. 
The maximum allowed height is 30 feet. The proposed project has a 
maximum height of 24 feet and is within the building envelope 
established for the proposed site. Therefore, setbacks are consistent with 
the minimum required and meet the height requirement for the zoning 
district in which it is located.  
The allowable maximum site coverage is 25 percent. The subject 
property is 1,669,654 square feet, allowing site coverage of 417,413 
square feet at the assigned building envelope. The proposed project 
would result in structural site coverage of 11,441 square feet (0.68% 
percent), therefore meeting the coverage standard.  

  g)  The project planner verified that the project on the subject parcel 
conforms to the plans listed above.   

  h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found 
in Project File PLN250131. 

 
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the proposed 

development and use. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and 
Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District. County staff 
reviewed the application materials and plans to verify that the project on 
the subject site conforms to the applicable plans and regulations. There 
has been no indication from these departments/agencies that the site is 
not suitable for the development.   

  b)  The project planner verified that the site is suitable for this use. 
  c)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 

by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN250131. 

 
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY – The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD- Engineering 
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District. There are no 
project conditions as the staff has ensured that the proposed project will 
not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons 
either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public facilities will be provided. The Santa Lucia Preserve 
Community Services District will serve the proposed project as the 
water connection and the applicants have a new 3,000-gallon on-site 
wastewater treatment system.  
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  c)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN250131. 

 
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS – The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building 
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject 
property. 

  b)  Staff researched County records to assess if any violation exists on the 
subject property.   

  c)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN250131. 

 
5.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) – The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review, and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15303 categorically exempts the development of the new single-family 
dwelling and accessory structures within residentially zoned areas.  

  b)  The project consists of a new single-family dwelling and accessory 
structures.  Therefore, the proposed development qualifies as a Class 3 
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA 
Guidelines.  

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. The project does not involve a designated historical 
resource, a hazardous waste site, unusual circumstances that would 
result in a significant effect, or development that would result in a 
cumulatively significant impact.  

  d)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during the staff review 
of the development application. 

  e)  See supporting Findings Nos. 1 and 2. The application, project plans, 
and related support materials submitted by the project applicant to 
Monterey County HCD-Planning found in Project File PLN250131. 

 
6.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY – The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Planning Commission. 
 EVIDENCE: a) Pursuant to Section 21.80.040 of the Monterey County Zoning 

Ordinance (Title 21). 
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DECISION 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the HCD Chief of Planning 
does hereby:  

1. Find the project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section 
15300.2 and;  

2. Approve the Administrative Permit to allow a new 7,476 square foot single family dwelling 
with attached 610 square foot two-car garage, new 1,029 square foot accessory dwelling unit, 
new 1,879 square foot barn, new 447 square foot orchard pavilion, retaining walls, new 
septic system and new hardscape and landscape.  Grading to consist of 2,227 cubic yards of 
cut and 761 cubic yards of fill. Colors and materials to consist of red cedar & black metal 
(for the roof), Shou Sugi Ban siding/slatted wood (for siding & screen), concrete & earth 
tone plaster (for site walls) and dark anodized windows/doors ; all of these are in general 
conformance with the attached sketch (Attachment 2) and subject to the attached conditions 
(Attachment 1), all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of September 2025.  
 
 
 
 
 

Melanie Beretti, AICP 
HCD Chief of Planning  

 
 
 
 

 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE _______________ 
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION.   
 
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE 
FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE ____________. 
 
 
 
 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
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NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN250131

County of Monterey HCD Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PlanningResponsible Department:

This Administrative Permit (PLN250131) allows a new 7,476 square foot single family 

dwelling with attached 610 square foot two-car garage, new 1,029 square foot 

accessory dwelling unit, new 1,879 square foot barn, new 447 square foot orchard 

pavilion, retaining walls, new septic system and new hardscape and landscape .  

Grading to consist of 2,227 cubic yards of cut and 761 cubic yards of fill. Colors and 

materials to consist of red cedar & black metal (for the roof), Shou Sugi Ban 

siding/slatted wood (grey for siding & screen), concrete & earth tone plaster (light grey 

for site walls) and dark anodized windows/doors (black). The property is located at 20 

Potrero Trail, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number 239-111-005-000), Greater Monterey 

Peninsula Area Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances 

and land use regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project 

file.  Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence 

unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the 

Director of HCD - Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance 

with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may 

result in modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use 

or construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional 

permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has 

delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County 

Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information 

requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that 

conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

8/19/2025Print Date: Page 1 of 2 5:35:00PM

PLN250131



2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "An Administrative Permit (Resolution Number ____________) was approved by Chief 

of Planning for Assessor's Parcel Number 239-111-005-000** on September 3, 2025. 

The permit was granted subject to two conditions of approval which run with the land. A 

copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

8/19/2025Print Date: Page 2 of 2 5:35:00PM

PLN250131
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PAINTED STEEL/PAINTED

ALUMINUM/COPPER

1/2" [12.7]

1 
3/

16
" [

30
.2

]

1 
25

/3
2"

 [4
5.

2]

3/16" [4.8]

30�

12 TO 24" [304.8 TO 609.6] COVERAGE

1 
5/

8"
 [4

1.
3]

1" [25.6]

3/8" [9.5]

26�

R1/16" [1.6]
NOTE:1.  MATERIAL USAGE: 6-1/8" [155.6]

2. CLIP RELIEF ROLLERS ARE

     STANDARD WITH THIS PANEL.

3.  PANEL IS SHOWN WITH CLIP

     RELIEF ROLLERS ENGAGED.

4.  OPTIONAL MINOR BEAD RIB OR 

      STRIATIONS AVAILABLE.

5.  DUAL DIMENSIONS: Inch [mm]

1/16" [1.6]

1" [25.4]

1" [25.4]

2X CLIP RELIEF
(SEE NOTES 3 & 4)

2
CREATED CLIP RELIEF VIEW

Finishes You’ve Never Seen Before®
®

WESTERN STATES  
METAL ROOFING
(877) 787-5467     •     WESTERNSTATESMETALROOFING.COM

REQUEST A FREE METAL COLOR SAMPLE
Affordable Delivery throughout USA, Canada, and Mexico

Phoenix: 901 W Watkins St., Phoenix, AZ 85007
� (602) 495-0048    
� sales@westernstatesmetalroofing.com

Tucson: 4975 E. Drexel Rd., Tucson, AZ 85706
� (520) 574-4247    
� tucsonsales@westernstatesmetalroofing.com

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PANEL  

WESTERN LOCK®
UL TESTS:

ANSI/UL 580, Uplift Resistance of Roof Assembly
ANSI/UL 790, Fire Tests of Roof Coverings

UL 2218A, Impact Resistance of Roof Systems

WSMR UL Certificate Number: R40094
Issue Date: 7/23/2020

See attached UL Report and Test Results from our Roll Forming Machinery vendor for this
specific panel type referenced as “SS 675 Panel” with UL report number R14692

Finishes You’ve Never Seen Before®
®

WESTERN STATES  
METAL ROOFING
(877) 787-5467     •     WESTERNSTATESMETALROOFING.COM

REQUEST A FREE METAL COLOR SAMPLE
Affordable Delivery throughout USA, Canada, and Mexico

Phoenix: 901 W Watkins St., Phoenix, AZ 85007
� (602) 495-0048    
� sales@westernstatesmetalroofing.com

Tucson: 4975 E. Drexel Rd., Tucson, AZ 85706
� (520) 574-4247    
� tucsonsales@westernstatesmetalroofing.com

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PANEL  

WESTERN LOCK®
UL TESTS:

ANSI/UL 580, Uplift Resistance of Roof Assembly
ANSI/UL 790, Fire Tests of Roof Coverings

UL 2218A, Impact Resistance of Roof Systems

WSMR UL Certificate Number: R40094
Issue Date: 7/23/2020

See attached UL Report and Test Results from our Roll Forming Machinery vendor for this
specific panel type referenced as “SS 675 Panel” with UL report number R14692
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optional:

cast aluminum dome,
powder coated black

flat grate (in plastic,
copper, or stainless)

2-3/4"

4-5/8"3/8"

5-1/4" (4" drain)

3-1/2" (2" drain)
4-5/8" (3" drain)2"

PART #

          RDCBHZ2TA    2" male thread

          RDCBHZ2NH    2" no-hub

          RDCBHZ3NH    3" no-hub

          RDCBHZ4NH    4" no-hub

OPTIONS
                  -CR    clamp ring, cast alum

                  -FG    flat grate, materials:
   plastic, copper, stainless

                  -AL    dome, cast aluminum

A.B.S. dome strainer
optional
cast aluminum
clamping ring

bronze no-hub fitting
(threaded fitting available)

seamless drain basin made of
long-lasting 20 oz copper

1148 N Marshall Ave, El Cajon, CA 92020
tel:  (619) 448-3567
fax: (619) 448-9072      tbirdusa.com

SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN W/ OVERFLOW
WITH OPTIONAL CLAMPING RING

Data is subject to manufacturing tolerances. 

20 oz seamless copper drain basin with side outlet and attached overflow. Available in 2", 3", and 4" outlet sizes.
Available with overflow in line with drain (for plastic drain replacement). Shown with optional cast aluminum clamping ring.

17.5"

12-3/8"

10"

25-1/2" (4" drain)
23-3/4" (2" & 3" drains)

optional:

cast aluminum dome,
powder coated black

flat grate (in plastic,
copper, or stainless)

2-3/4"

4-5/8"3/8"

5-1/4" (4" drain)

3-1/2" (2" drain)
4-5/8" (3" drain)2"

PART #

          RDCBHZ2TA    2" male thread

          RDCBHZ2NH    2" no-hub

          RDCBHZ3NH    3" no-hub

          RDCBHZ4NH    4" no-hub

OPTIONS
                  -CR    clamp ring, cast alum

                  -FG    flat grate, materials:
   plastic, copper, stainless

                  -AL    dome, cast aluminum

A.B.S. dome strainer
optional
cast aluminum
clamping ring

bronze no-hub fitting
(threaded fitting available)

seamless drain basin made of
long-lasting 20 oz copper

1148 N Marshall Ave, El Cajon, CA 92020
tel:  (619) 448-3567
fax: (619) 448-9072      tbirdusa.com

SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN W/ OVERFLOW
WITH OPTIONAL CLAMPING RING

Data is subject to manufacturing tolerances. 

20 oz seamless copper drain basin with side outlet and attached overflow. Available in 2", 3", and 4" outlet sizes.
Available with overflow in line with drain (for plastic drain replacement). Shown with optional cast aluminum clamping ring.

17.5"

12-3/8"

10"

25-1/2" (4" drain)
23-3/4" (2" & 3" drains)

optional:

cast aluminum dome,
powder coated black

flat grate (in plastic,
copper, or stainless)

2-3/4"

4-5/8"3/8"

5-1/4" (4" drain)

3-1/2" (2" drain)
4-5/8" (3" drain)2"

PART #

          RDCBHZ2TA    2" male thread

          RDCBHZ2NH    2" no-hub

          RDCBHZ3NH    3" no-hub

          RDCBHZ4NH    4" no-hub

OPTIONS
                  -CR    clamp ring, cast alum

                  -FG    flat grate, materials:
   plastic, copper, stainless

                  -AL    dome, cast aluminum

A.B.S. dome strainer
optional
cast aluminum
clamping ring

bronze no-hub fitting
(threaded fitting available)

seamless drain basin made of
long-lasting 20 oz copper

1148 N Marshall Ave, El Cajon, CA 92020
tel:  (619) 448-3567
fax: (619) 448-9072      tbirdusa.com

SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN W/ OVERFLOW
WITH OPTIONAL CLAMPING RING

Data is subject to manufacturing tolerances. 

20 oz seamless copper drain basin with side outlet and attached overflow. Available in 2", 3", and 4" outlet sizes.
Available with overflow in line with drain (for plastic drain replacement). Shown with optional cast aluminum clamping ring.

17.5"

12-3/8"

10"

25-1/2" (4" drain)
23-3/4" (2" & 3" drains)

optional:

cast aluminum dome,
powder coated black

flat grate (in plastic,
copper, or stainless)

2-3/4"

4-5/8"3/8"

5-1/4" (4" drain)

3-1/2" (2" drain)
4-5/8" (3" drain)2"

PART #

          RDCBHZ2TA    2" male thread

          RDCBHZ2NH    2" no-hub

          RDCBHZ3NH    3" no-hub

          RDCBHZ4NH    4" no-hub

OPTIONS
                  -CR    clamp ring, cast alum

                  -FG    flat grate, materials:
   plastic, copper, stainless

                  -AL    dome, cast aluminum

A.B.S. dome strainer
optional
cast aluminum
clamping ring

bronze no-hub fitting
(threaded fitting available)

seamless drain basin made of
long-lasting 20 oz copper

1148 N Marshall Ave, El Cajon, CA 92020
tel:  (619) 448-3567
fax: (619) 448-9072      tbirdusa.com

SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN W/ OVERFLOW
WITH OPTIONAL CLAMPING RING

Data is subject to manufacturing tolerances. 

20 oz seamless copper drain basin with side outlet and attached overflow. Available in 2", 3", and 4" outlet sizes.
Available with overflow in line with drain (for plastic drain replacement). Shown with optional cast aluminum clamping ring.

17.5"

12-3/8"

10"

25-1/2" (4" drain)
23-3/4" (2" & 3" drains)
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LIVING DINING









PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.

Rev FEB 2015
   (pg. 1 of 2)

Office : 970.668.0805 or 866.998.6685 | Fax: 866.357.8502 | P.O. Box 1358 | Frisco, Colorado 80443
quickdrainusa.com

Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.

Rev FEB 2015
   (pg. 1 of 2)

Office : 970.668.0805 or 866.998.6685 | Fax: 866.357.8502 | P.O. Box 1358 | Frisco, Colorado 80443
quickdrainusa.com

Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.

Rev FEB 2015
   (pg. 2 of 2)

Office : 970.668.0805 or 866.998.6685 | Fax: 866.357.8502 | P.O. Box 1358 | Frisco, Colorado 80443
quickdrainusa.com

A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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   (pg. 2 of 2)

Office : 970.668.0805 or 866.998.6685 | Fax: 866.357.8502 | P.O. Box 1358 | Frisco, Colorado 80443
quickdrainusa.com

A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N

PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
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Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Installation Notes
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Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
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•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns
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1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
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PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N
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Length
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COVER40
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COVER64
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Inside
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Outside
Corners
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Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns
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PLD26-N
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26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43
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15

17

41
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Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N

PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N

PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N

PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.

Rev FEB 2015
   (pg. 2 of 2)

Office : 970.668.0805 or 866.998.6685 | Fax: 866.357.8502 | P.O. Box 1358 | Frisco, Colorado 80443
quickdrainusa.com

A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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A

D

B C

Installation Notes
 

 
•  Install product according to the 

Typical ProLine Drain Installation details 
•  Drain body cannot be modified 
•  Drain cover can be cut on site to finished length
 •  When used at the entry to a curbless shower as a 

primary shower drain, the capacity of the drain is
5 GPM and COSMO, LINES, or STREAM are the 
only recommended cover patterns

Model Number A

PLD26-N
PLD27.5-N

26
27.5
30
33
36
40
44

PLD46-N
PLD48-N
PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N
PLD68-N

PLD30-N
PLD33-N
PLD36-N
PLD40-N
PLD44-N

46
48
52
57
63
68

(A+2)

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

B

13
13.75 13.75

13

12 18
16.5 16.5
15 21
17 23
19 25
23 23
21 27
23 29
25.5 31.5
31.5 31.5
34 34

C D

28
29.5
32
35
38
42
46
48
50
54
59
65
70

ProLine Drain Body Dimensions

31
4 31

4

1  Stud Wall
2  Backer Board
3  Thin-set (for wall tile)
4  First layer of Liquid Waterproofing
5   Reinforcing Fabric
6   Second layer of Liquid Waterproofing
7   Quick Slope
8   Thin-set
9   Sub-floor
10 Floor Joists (wood floor)
11   Drain Body
12 Trough (xtension  
 13 Wall Tile and Grout
14 Drain Cover
15 Height Adjustable Spacer
16   Capillary Break
17   Transition Tape
18 De-coupling Crack-isolation Matt
19 Thin-set 
20   Blocking (wood floor)

12

11

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

41

14

12

11

13

18

19

20

10

9

8

6

5

7

42

43

4

15

17

41

16

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths

  • Transition Tape (1)
   • Inside Corners (4)
   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers

Cover
Removal Key

Height Adjustable
Spacers

Drain Cover (sold separately)

Trough 
Extension

Transition
Tape

Reinforcement
Tape

                No-Hub Coupling 

2” I.D. Waste Outlet

Drain Body

Cap Screw Tabs

ProLine Drain Assembly

Model Number
Height 

Adjustable 
Spacers

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N 4
PLD30-N, PLD33-N, 

PLD36-N 4

6

6
8
8

PLD40-N, PLD44-N, 
PLD46-N

PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N

PLD63-N, PLD68-N

Cover
Length

COVER32

COVER40

COVER48
COVER56
COVER64
COVER72

Inside
Corners

Outside
Corners

PLD26-N, PLD27.5-N
PLD30-N, PLD33-N
PLD36-N, PLD40-N
PLD44-N, PLD46-N
PLD48-N, PLD52-N
PLD57-N, PLD63-N
PLD68-N

Drain Body Includes

 

• Height adjustable spacers*
• Trough Extensions (2)

 

• No-hub coupling (1)
 

 

• Cover removal key (2)

*See chart for part quantities of
different drain lengths
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   • Outside Corners (2)
   • Reinforcement Tape (1)

Features
•  18 Gauge 316L Stainless Steel
• Key feature of the drain body is a fully sloped trough
that prevents standing water and solids being deposited
in the trough

• 2” I.D. schedule 10 stainless steel down spout waste outlet

• Custom drain lengths available from 10”-100”. Side outlets,
Commercial outlets, Multiple outlets and Resinous drains.
For more information on our custom drains please visit our
website: www.quickdrainusa.com

• Height adjustability of drain cover with use of spacers for
different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)

Optional Accessories

• Leveling or Placement Brackets (2)
  Drain Accessories:

Shower Pan Accessories:
• Quick Slopes, Flat Panels, Curb Forms
Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers

Before installing QuickDrain USA system, check with your local building department/plumbing inspector to ensure compliance with the local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for any 
conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.
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different thicknesses of finish material from 3/8” to 3/4”. Custom
spacers are availbale for finish material thicknesses from 1”- 2 1/2"

• Length adjustability of drain trough with use of trough
extensions to accomodate finished openings from 26.25” - 72”.
QuickDrain USA recommends the drain cover extend the entire
length of the shower pan (wall to wall or wall to curb)
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Liquid Waterproofing Accessories:
• Curb Covers
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conflicts with local building codes. QuickDrain USA LLC is not responsible for improper installation of any part of the assembly or the waterprooofing membrane. Dimensions are subject to  

manufacturer’s tolerance and can change without notice.

Rev FEB 2015
   (pg. 1 of 2)

Office : 970.668.0805 or 866.998.6685 | Fax: 866.357.8502 | P.O. Box 1358 | Frisco, Colorado 80443
quickdrainusa.com

Required Part (not included) - Drain Cover
• Available in the designs below and in these lengths – 32" , 40", 48", 56", 64", and 72"

Cosmo Horizontal* Vertical* TileIn* Lines Stream 
*Not recommended for curbless entry showers
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A

A

BAR
SIZE

#3

#4

#5

#6

#7

#8

#9

#10

#11

NOTES:
1. ALL UNITS IN INCHES, U.O.N.
2. THIS TABLE CONTAINS MIN. LENGTHS FOR LAP SPLICES & BAR DEVELOPMENT NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON 

THESE DRAWINGS. THESE LENGTHS MAY BE REDUCED IN CERTAIN SITUATIONS, SUBJECT TO PRIOR REVIEW & 
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

3. MULTIPLY Ld AND Ls BY 1.33 FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE.
4. MULTIPLY Ld AND Ls BY 1.2 FOR EPOXY-COATED REINFORCEMENT. IF CLEAR COVER IS LESS THAN 3* db OR CLEAR 

SPACING IS LESS THAN 6* db MULTIPLY Ld AND Ls BY 1.5 INSTEAD OF 1.2.
5. CLEAR SPACING OF BARS OR WIRES BEING DEVELOPED OR LAP SPLICED SHALL BE AT LEAST 2*db AND CLEAR 

COVER SHALL BE AT LEAST db. IF THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT MET, MULTIPLY Ld AND Ls BY 1.5.
6. MULTIPLY Ld AND Ls BY 1.3 IF MORE THAN 12" OF FRESH CONCRETE IS PLACED BELOW HORIZ. REINFORCEMENT.
7. DO NOT FIELD BEND REINFORCEMENT PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE.
8. WHEN SPLICING BARS OF DIFFERENT DIAMETERS, Ls SHALL BE THE GREATER OF Ld OF THE LARGER BAR AND Ls OF 

THE SMALLER BAR.

Ld (DEVELOPMENT 
LENGTH)

17

30
00

f'c (psi)

Ls (LAP SPLICE 
LENGTH)

GRADE 60 REINFORCING LAP SPLICE 
/ DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE
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62 54 48
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BAR
SIZE
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#4

#5

#6

#7

#8

#9
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#11

NOTES:
1. ALL UNITS IN INCHES, U.O.N.
2. THIS TABLE CONTAINS MIN. LENGTHS FOR HOOKED BAR DEVELOPMENT NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THESE DRAWINGS. 

THESE LENGTHS MAY BE REDUCED IN CERTAIN SITUATIONS, SUBJECT TO PRIOR REVIEW & APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.
3. HOOK DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS ARE FOR GRADE 60 REINFORCING.
4. SEE GRADE 80 TABLE FOR GRADE 80 REINFORCING.
5. MULTIPLY Ldh BY 1.33 FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE.
6. MULTIPLY Ldh BY 1.2 FOR EPOXY-COATED REINFORCEMENT. 
7. S IS THE MINIMUM CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACING OF HOOKED BARS. WHERE HOOK SPACING IS LESS THAN S FOR #11 AND 

SMALLER BARS, MULTIPLY Ldh BY 1.6.
8. MULTIPLY Ldh BY 1.25 IF MINIMUM SIDE COVER IS NOT MET FOR #11 AND SMALLER BARS.
9. FOR HOOKS TERMINATING INSIDE COLUMN CORE, MIN SIDE COVER SHALL BE 2 1/2" AND SUPERSEDES THE SIDE COVER  

REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TABLE. MULTIPLY Ldh BY 1.25 IF THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT MET.
10. WHERE HOOKS TERMINATE AT ENDS OF DISCONTINUOUS MEMBERS WITH SIDE AND TOP (OR BOTTOM) COVER LESS THAN 2 

1/2", PROVIDE HOOK CONFINEMENT PER END MEMBER HOOK CONFINEMENT DETAIL.
11. HOOKS SHALL BE AS CLOSE AS PRACTICAL TO THE FAR ENDS OF BEAM-COLUMN JOINTS AND CORBELS.
12. HOOKS SHALL NOT BE USED TO DEVELOP BARS IN COMPRESSION.
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LsMAX. SPACING S: MIN. OF 6", Ls/5

WIRE TIES

CONTACT LAP SPLICE

WIRE TIES
CONTACT LAP SPLICE, 

OFFSET LAP

LAP SPLICE

COUPLER OR WELDED SPLICE

Ls 2'-0" CLR. Ls

BAR DEVELOPMENT

COUPLER SPLICE

SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT STAGGER DETAIL
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HORIZONTAL BAR PLACEMENT LOCATION 
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH MODIFIER
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LAP SPLICE OF DIFFERENT SIZED BARS

AND Ls OF SMALLER BAR

LAP SPLICE LENGTH 
MAX. OF Ld OF LARGER BAR

3"

dB MIN.
CLEAR COVER

MINIMUM CLEAR SPACING SHALL BE THE MAX OF:
1", AND 1.33*Dagg, AND 2*db WITHOUT PENALTY

OR
1", 1.33"Dagg, AND db WITH PENALTY

DEVELOPED BAR OR 
LAP SPLICE

ADJACENT BAR OR 
LAP SPLICE

MIN. BAR CLEAR SPACING OF DEVELOPED 
BARS AND CONTACT SPLICES

NOTES:
1. SEE NOTE 6 IN THE SPLICE / DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE.
2. Dagg IS THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE.
3. FOR GRADE 80 REINFORCING, IF CLEAR SPACING IS LESS THAN 6", PROVIDE 

CONFINING REINFORCING, SEE NOTE 8 IN THE SPLICE / DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE
4. BAR COVER REQUIREMENTS MAY BE GREATER.

SMALLERBAR

LARGER BAR

Ld 2'-0" CLR. Ld

MIN. BAR SPACING:
1 1/2" OR 1.5d 
WHICHEVER IS 
LARGER

MAX. BAR SPACING:
Ls/5 OR 6" 
WHICHEVER
IS LESS.

BAR SPACING FOR BARS SPLICED WITH A 
NON-CONTACT LAP

BAR SPACING FOR NON-SPLICED BARSA

B

2 1/2" CLR. MIN. @ #5 BARS & SMALLER,
6d CLR. MIN. @ #6 BARS & LARGER

12d MIN. SPACING AT BARS 
CLOSEST TO NOZZLE

6d MIN. SPACING AT BARS IN 
CURTAIN FURTHEST FROM NOZZLE

3d MIN. SPACING & Ls/5 MAX. SPACING

2" MIN. CLR. BUT NOT GREATER THAN 6"

WHERE d = DIAMETER OF LARGER BAR

DOUBLE CURTAIN SPACING

SINGLE CURTAIN SPACING

BAR SPACING AT NON-LAPPED BARS, U.O.N.

LAPPED BAR SPACING

CL CL

CL CL

CL CL

A

B

IN CONCRETE

IN SHOTCRETE

d

d

d

d

SEISMIC CAP TIE

135°

90°

D

D

BAR
SIZE (BEND Ø) 90° BEND  135° BEND 

#4

#5

#6

#7

#8

2 1/4"

OPTION A

OPTION B

NOTES:
1. db = BAR DIAMETER.
2. EITHER OPTION A OR OPTION B IS ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN ALL COLS. & BMS.
3. THE CAP TIE IN OPTION B MUST HAVE THE 90° HOOK ALTERNATED IN ADJACENT TIES.   

3"

3 3/4"

9"

10 1/2"

12"

1 1/2"

2"

2 1/2"

4 1/2"

5 1/4"

6"

3"

3"

3 3/4"

4 1/2"

5 1/4"

6”

E = 6db ≥ 3"

#3

SEE NOTE 3

D E E

E = 6db FOR #3-#5
12db FOR #6-#8
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TYPICAL CONCRETE
DETAILS

S1.1 N.T.S.
1 GRADE 60 LAP SPLICE / DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

S1.1 N.T.S.
2 GRADE 60 HOOKED BAR DEVELOPMENT LENGTH

S1.1 N.T.S.
4 SPLICE / DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

S1.1 1" = 1'-0"
7 BAR SPACING

S1.1 N.T.S.
9 SEISMIC STIRRUP / TIE SCHEDULE
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T.O. CONC. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O. CONC. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O. CONC. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O. CONC. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O.C. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O.C. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O.C. SLAB
PER PLAN

T.O.C. SLAB
PER PLAN

AT CONTROL JOINT

SAW CUT WITH EARLY 
ENTRY SAW AS SOON 
AS CONC. WILL NOT 
RAVEL. FILL WITH 
SEALANT

TYP. SLAB REINF.

EXCAVATE 
EXPANSIVE SOIL 
& REPLACE W/ 
STRUCTURAL 
FILL. PREPARE 
SUBGRADE
PER GEOTECH. 
REPORT

TYP. SLAB REINF.

1 
1/

4"
 +

/-

AT CONSTRUCTION JOINT

H
, P

ER
 P

LA
N

1/4"+/-

EXTEND 50% OF BARS 
ACROSS JOINT
SEE NOTE 2

IMMEDIATELY AFTER 
REMOVING BULKHEAD, 
APPLY CURING AND 
SEALING COMPOUND 
TO SLAB EDGE

EXCAVATE 
EXPANSIVE SOIL 
& REPLACE W/ 
STRUCTURAL 
FILL.PREPARE 
SUBGRADE
PER GEOTECH. 
REPORT

1/4"x4-1/2" JOINT PL 
DOWEL @ 2'-0" O.C.
DO NOT GREASE DOWEL
INSTALL PER MANUF. 
RECOMMENDATIONS
SEE NOTE 3

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT THE CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION JOINT PLAN TO THE SEOR AND 

ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO POURING THE SLAB-ON-GRADE.
2. BARS MAY BE CONTINUOUS AT CONTROL JOINTS IN REGIONS NOT SENSITIVE TO DISTRIBUTED 

SHRINKAGE CRACKING (E.G., COVERED, ETC.). INCLUDE PROPOSED LOCATIONS IN THE PLAN NOTED 
IN NOTE 1.

3. AT REGIONS SUBJECT TO WHEEL TRAFFIC, SPACE JOINT PLATE DOWELS AT 1'-6" O.C.
4. DO NOT CUT SLAB BARS AT CONTROL JOISTS AT STRUCTURAL SLAB-ON-GRADES. PER PLAN FOR 

LOCATIONS.

EDGE OF 1/8" OR SAW 
& FILL TO MATCH 
CONTROL JOINTS

M
AX

.
2"

TYP. BOT. SLAB REINF. 
PER PLAN

TY
P.

3"
 C

LR
. 

SLAB PER PLAN

TYP. TOP SLAB 
REINF. PER PLAN

REINF. TO MATCH TYP. 
TOP SLAB REINF. + 
ADD'L #4 @ 18" E/W, 
EXTEND LAP LENGTH 
BEYOND SET-DOWN

C
LR

.
1 

1/
2"

Ls, TYP.

't'

't'

MIN.
1' - 6"

3"
 M

AX
.

'd
'

't'

't'

NATURAL SLOPE

'd' ≤ 3"

PROVIDE #4 LONG. AT 
INSIDE OF ALL BAR 
BENDS, TYP.

12
" M

AX
.

'd
'

MIN.
1' - 0"

1
2ADD'L BAR TO MATCH 

SIZE & SPACING OF 
S.O.G.

NOTES:
1. COORDINATE LOCATION, DEPTH, EXTENT, AND EDGE CONDITIONS OF DEPRESSION WITH 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. SEE TYP. S.O.G. DETAIL FOR SLAB THICKNESS 't', REINF. & SUBGRADE PREPARATION, TYP. 

1:6 MAX. SLOPE

SLAB REINF. PER 
PLAN, TYP.

SLAB REINF. PER 
PLAN, TYP.

3" < 'd' ≤ 12"

't'

't'

MIN.
18"

3"
 M

AX
.

'd
'

't'

't'

NATURAL SLOPE

'd' ≤ 3" PROVIDE #4 LONG. AT 
INSIDE OF ALL BAR 
BENDS, TYP.

3" < 'd' ≤ 12"

12
" M

AX
.

'd
'

MIN.
1' - 0"

1
2ADD'L 'Z' BAR TO MATCH 

SIZE & SPACING OF S.O.G.

NOTES:
1. COORDINATE LOCATION, DEPTH, EXTENT, AND EDGE CONDITIONS OF DEPRESSION WITH 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. SEE TYP. S.O.G. DETAIL FOR SLAB THICKNESS 't', REINF. & SUBGRADE PREPARATION, TYP. 

1:6 MAX. SLOPE

SLAB REINF. PER 
PLAN, TYP.

SLAB REINF. PER 
PLAN, TYP.

'Ls'

'Ls'

'Ls'

'Ls'

TYP. WALL REINF.

STD. 90° HOOK., 
ROTATE TO PROVIDE 
MIN. CLEARANCE

STD. 90° HOOKS

(2) ADD'L TRIM BAR
TO MATCH VERT.
WALL REINF.

TYP. WALL 
REINF.

(2) ADD'L TRIM BARS
TO MATCH VERT. WALL
REINF., U.O.N.

STD. 90° HOOKS

TYP. WALL 
REINF.

TERMINATE W/ 90° STD. 
HOOKS TURNED VERT.

STD. 90° HOOK

DOUBLE CURTAIN REINF. AT WALL

SINGLE CURTAIN REINF. AT WALL

(2) ADD'L TRIM BAR 
TO MATCH VERT. 
WALL REINF., U.O.N.

4"

 2"
4"

C
LR

.
 2"

2"
4"

A

B

Ls

C
LR

.
 2"

TO END OF HOOK

 2" CLR. MAX.
1" CLR. MIN.

MAT SLAB

NOTES:
1. IF REQUIRED EMBEDMENT IS DEEPER THAN FOOTING CALLOUT ON PLAN, FOOTING SHALL BE LOCALLY 

DEEPENED TO PROVIDE 3" MIN. CLR. BETWEEN ANCHOR HEAD AND SOIL. EMBEDMENT DIMENSION IS TAKEN 
FROM TOP OF REBAR TIE, NOT TOP OF FOOTING DEEPEN TIES TO MATCH.

2. ALL HARDWARE (ALL-THREAD ROD, COUPLERS, WASHERS, NUTS, ETC.) IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE 
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

3. FOR PROJECTS IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES LISTED HOLDDOWN CAPACITY SHALL BE MULTIPLIED BY A 
MODIFICATION FACTOR OF 0.75.

Le1

(INTERIOR FTG., 
MAT SLAB)

HDU14

HDU11

HDU8

HDU5

HDU4

HDU2

14390

11175

7870

5645

4565

3075 6"

PERIMETER FOOTINGINTERIOR FOOTING

STEM (THICKNESS <8")

ANCHOR
Ø

5/8"

5/8"

5/8"

7/8"

1"

1"

HOLDOWN CAPACITY 
(LBS.)

3x3x1/2"

3x3x3/8"

3x3x3/8"

WASHER SIZE

3x3x1/2"

3x3x1/2"

3x3x1/2"

PER PLAN

DOUBLE HOLDOWN

STEM WALL (THICKNESS >10")

M
IN

.
3"

 C
LR

.

FOOTING & REINF.
PER PLAN

PROVIDE #5 TIE
E/S OF ANCHOR

CONC. SLAB ON 
GRADE PER PLAN
(REINF. NOT SHOWN)

HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

POST
PER PLAN

PE
R

 S
C

H
.

'L
e'

PE
R

 P
LA

N

ANCHOR ROD
PER SCH.

MAT SLAB & REINF.
PER PLAN

FOOTING & REINF.
PER PLAN

PROVIDE #5 TIE
E/S OF ANCHOR

COUPLER 
AS REQ'D

HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

POST
PER PLAN

ANCHOR ROD
PER SCH.

PE
R

 S
C

H
.

'L
e'

C
LR

.
3"

 M
IN

.

FLR. FRMG. (WHERE 
OCCURS) LEDGER 
NOT SHOWN

RAT SLAB
WHERE OCCURS

POST
PER PLAN

HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

ANCHOR ROD
PER SCH.
COUPLER 
AS REQ'D

PROVIDE #5 TIE
E/S OF ANCHOR

MAT SLAB & REINF.
PER PLAN

FLR. FRMG. 
(WHERE OCCURS) 
LEDGER NOT SHOWN

STEM WALL & REINF.
PER PLAN

6"

6"

6"

8"

12"

Le1

(EXTERIOR FTG., 
STEM WALL <8")

6"

6"

6"

6"

8"

14"

Le
(STEM 

WALL >8")

12"

12"

12"

12"

12"

12"

PER PLAN

PE
R

 P
LA

N
M

IN
.

3"
 C

LR
.

COUPLER AS 
REQ'D

PER PLAN

PE
R

 P
LA

N

M
IN

.
3"

 C
LR

.

LOCATE CONTINUOUS 
BAR AT EACH CORNER 
OF TIE REINF. OR ADD 
#4 x 4'-0" DOWELS 
WHERE CONT. BARS 
DO NOT OCCUR

CONC. SLAB ON 
GRADE PER PLAN
(REINF. NOT SHOWN)

PE
R

 P
LA

N

PE
R

 S
C

H
.

'L
e'

M
IN

.
3"

 C
LR

.

PE
R

 P
LA

N

MIN. POST
SIZE U.O.N.

4x4

4x4

4x4

4x6

4x8

4x8

ENSURE WASHER 
PLATE IS WITHIN 
REBAR CAGE

ENSURE WASHER 
PLATE IS WITHIN 
REBAR CAGE

ENSURE WASHER 
PLATE IS WITHIN 
REBAR CAGE

PE
R

 S
C

H
.

'L
e'

PE
R

 S
C

H
.

'L
e'

PE
R

 S
C

H
.

'L
e'
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TYPICAL CONCRETE
DETAILS

S1.2 1" = 1'-0"
1 TYPICAL SLAB-ON-GRADE

S1.2 1" = 1'-0"
2 TYPICAL SLAB SET-DOWN

S1.2 3/4" = 1'-0"
3 CONCRETE SLAB-ON GRADE DEPRESSION

S1.2 3/4" = 1'-0"
4 CONCRETE MAT SLAB DEPRESSION

S1.2 N.T.S.
5 WALL REINFORCING AT CORNERS AND

INTERSECTIONS

S1.2 1" = 1'-0"
7 TYPICAL FOUNDATION HOLDOWN DETAILS
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AA

NOMINAL SIZE OF 
SUPPORTED MEMBER

W8x, W10x 

W12x, W14x

# OF 3/4"Ø
GROUP A BOLTS, 

SEE NOTE 1

2

3

SHEAR PL 
t (IN), 

SEE NOTE 2
SHEAR PL WELD 

S (IN)

1/4

1/4

3/16

3/16

SHEAR PL PER SCH.

SUPPORTED 
MEMBER

3"
 T

YP
.

3-SIDES,
PER SCH.S

NOTES:
1. GROUP A AS DEFINED IN SECTION 3.1 OF THE AISC SPECIFICATION.
2. PLATE GRADE ASSUMED TO BE ASTM A572 GR. 50 KSI.
3. BEAMS AND SHEAR PLATES SHALL HAVE STANDARD (STD) HOLES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. AT 

CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, SHORT-SLOTTED HOLES MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE SHEAR PLATES.
4. BOLTS AT BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SLIP CRITICAL (SC). BOLTS AT BEAM TO BEAM 

CONNECTIONS MAY BE SNUG TIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SHEAR PLATE CONNECTION SCHEDULE

TY
P.

1 
1/

2"

 1
 1

/2
" M

IN
.

'K
" O

R 3/4" 2" 2" MIN.
3/4"

BM. PER PLAN

NOTE:
1. SEE TYPICAL CONDITION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILING.

CONDITION 4CONDITION 3

CONDITION 2
OPTION: CONDITION 3

CONDITION 1
OPTION: CONDITION 3

Ø≤ 60.00°

t

Ø> 60.00°

Ø> 60.00°

Ø> 60.00°

SHAPE PL 
FLUSH

CJP

CJP

g≤
3/

16
"

g>
3/

16
"

S

S+g
S

NOTES:
1. ALL HSS AND PIPE COLUMNS TO RECEIVE CAP PLATE U.O.N.
2. WHERE TYP. 1/2" OVERHANG WILL INTERFERE W/ OTHER STRUCTURAL OR ARCHITECTURAL DETAILING, 

USE ALTERNATIVE OPTION.

ROUND, SQUARE, RECTANGULAR HSS OR PIPE

ALL SIDES
1/2" TYP.

CAP PL1/4 MIN.

HSS COL. 
PER PLAN

TYPICAL

CAP PL1/4 MIN. 
SHAPED TO 
MATCH HSS

HSS COL. 
PER PLAN

ALTERNATIVE
OPTION

CAP PLATE

3/16 3/16

WF BM. PER PLAN
SHEAR PL CONN. E/S 
SEE TYP. DET. 

WF BM. PER PLAN

NON-MATCHING BEAM DEPTHS

MATCHING BEAM DEPTHS

DEEP BM. PER PLAN
PL TO MATCH DEEP BM. 
FLANGE THK. +1/4" AND 
BM. FLANGE WIDTHS

PL TO MATCH 
SUPPORTING BM. WEB 
THICKNESS AND DEEP 
BM. FLANGE WIDTH

SHEAR PL, BOLTS, AND 
WELD, SEE TYP. DET.

SUPPORTING BM. PER 
PLAN

NOTE:
1. THIS DETAIL ONLY APPLIES TO BEAMS WITH EQUAL DEPTHS ON EACH SIDE OF THE SUPPORTING BEAM.

SHEAR PL CONN. E/S 
SEE TYP. DET. 

TY
P.

1 
1/

2"
DEEP BEAM CONDITION

TY
P.

1 
1/

2"
TY

P.
1 

1/
2"

TY
P.3"

TY
P.3"

TY
P.3"

CJP, T&B
FLANGE

5/16

CJP, T&B
FLANGE

CJP, T&B
FLANGE

3/4"

MAX.
1 1/2"

3/8
12
MAX.

TO 1ST HOLE PER DESIGN
HOLD ECCENTRICITY

AT (6) BOLT PATTERN
 9/16" MAX.

NOTES:
1. FOR PLATE THICKNESS, BOLTS, BOLT SPACING, WELDING SEE TYP. DETAILS.
2. DETAILER TO CONFIRM MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE IS MET PER AISC.
3. IT IS RECOMMENDED, HOLES BE SKEWED IN PLATE, HOLES TO BE DRILLED SQUARE TO BEAM, & BEAM 

END BE SQUARE CUT.

SLOPE

CONN. TO COL. FLANGE

3x STUD W/ PLYWD. E.N., 
PER PLAN AND S.W. SCH.

HSS COL. PER PLAN

5/8"Ø WELDED 
THREADED ROD @ FDN. 
ANCHOR SPACING
PER SHEAR WALL SCH.
3/16" FILLET WELD ALL 
AROUND TO HSS 
COLUMN

NOTE:
1. WHERE SHEAR WALLS INTERSECT, WELDED THREADED RODS AND NAILER W/ PLYWD. E.N. SHALL 

MATCH AT EA. FACE WITH THE TIGHTEST SPACING REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERSECTING WALLS 
PER THE SHEAR WALL SCH. 

STIFF. PL1/4 E/S 
OF BM. WEB, 
CENTER ON 
COL. (B)

STL. BM.
PER PLAN

HSS COL. PER 
PLAN, CENTER 
ON BM.

STL. BM. PER PLAN

HSS COL. PER PLAN

STIFF. PL1/4 E/S OF 
BM. WEB

WELDED OPTION 

HSS COL. (A)
WHERE OCCURS,
CONN. TO WF SIM. 
TO COL. (B)

BOLTED OPTION

NOTE:
1. FOR BEAMS NOT WIDE ENOUGH FOR BOLT CLEARANCES, MUST USE WELDED CONN.

PL3/8

STL. BM.
WIDTH OF

SECTION A-A

TYP.
1 1/2"

MIN.
3"  

(4) 3/4"Ø A325 BOLTS

3/16

3-SIDES
3/16

3/16

3-SIDES,
TYP.3/16

TY
P.

1 
1/

2"
TY

P.
 

1 
1/

2"

WF BM., PER PLAN

WD. BLKG. & JOISTS 
WHERE OCCURS NOT 
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

COL., PER PLAN
(4x4 MIN., U.O.N)

1/4" WEB STIFF. PL 
E/S, ALIGN W/  
CENTER LINE OF 
POST

(2) 3/4"Ø
THRU BOLTS

3" WIDE x 1/4"
THK. PL E/S

6"
3"

1 
1/

2"

EQ EQ

WF BM. WHERE 
OCCURS

TIGHT FIT BTWN. 
TOP OF POST 
& BOT. OF BM.

BOLTED CONNECTION

(5) 1/4"x2 1/2" SDS SCREWS
E/S OF COL., (10) TOTAL,
STAGGER SCREWS ON 
ALTERNATE SIDES SO 
THERE IS NO CONFLICT  
BTWN. SCREWS AT
CENTER OF COL.

3"

3/4" TYP.

TY
P.

1 
1/

2"

CONTRACTOR'S OPTION: SDS CONNECTION
SEE BOLTED CONNECTION FOR INFORMATION NOT SHOWN

1 1/2"
EQ. EQ.

TYP.
1/4

3-SIDES TYP.
AT STIFF. PL3/16
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TYPICAL STEEL
DETAILS

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
1 TYPICAL WF TO WF SHEAR PLATE CONNECTION

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
2 TYPICAL SKEWED SHEAR PLATE WELDING

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
3 TYPICAL HSS CAP PLATE DETAIL

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
4 TYPICAL GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION (BEAM)

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
5 TYPICAL SLOPED BEAM DETAILS

S1.3 3" = 1'-0"
6 NAILER AT HSS POST

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
7 TYPICAL STEEL BEAM TO HSS COLUMN

S1.3 1" = 1'-0"
8 WF BEAM TO WOOD COLUMN CONNECTION
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1.  JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOE NAIL                                                                                                                        

2.  BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOE NAIL E/E                                                                                                                    

3.  1" x 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EA. JOIST, FACE NAIL                                                                                                                       

4.  WIDER THAN 1" x 6" SUBFLOOR TO EA. JOIST, FACE
     NAIL                                                                                                           

5.  2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER, BLIND & FACE
     NAIL                                                                                                               

6.  SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, FACE NAIL
     SOLE PLATE TO JOIST, AT BRACED WALL PANELS                                                                                                                   

7.  TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL                                                                                                                     

8.  STUD TO SOLE PLATE                                                                                                                    

9.  DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL                                                                                                                    

10. DOUBLE TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL
     DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAP SPLICE (PARTITION)                                                                                                                    

11. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS TO TOP
PLATE, TOE NAIL                                              

12. RIM JOIST TO TOP PLATE, TOE NAIL                                                                                                                       

13. TOP PLATES, LAP AND INTERSECTIONS, FACE NAIL                                                                                                                  

14. CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES                                                                                                                       

15. CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOE NAIL                                                                                                                      

16. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOE NAIL                                                                                                                   

17. CEILING JOISTS, LAP OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL                                                                                                                      

18. CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL                                                                                                                   

19. RAFTER TO PLATE, TOE NAIL                                                                                                                      

21.1" x 8" SHEATHING OR LESS TO EA. BEARING, FACE
     NAIL                                                                                                                 

22.WIDER THAN 1" x 8" SHEATHING TO EA. BEARING,
     FACE NAIL                                                                                      

23.BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS                                                                                                                   

24.BUILT-UP GIRDER & BEAMS                                                                                                                   

25.2" PLANKS, FACE NAIL                                                                                                                 

NAILING SCHEDULE

CONNECTION NAILING

(3) 8d

(2) 8d

(2) 8d

(3) 8d

(2) 16d

16d @ 16" O.C.
(3) 16d @ 16" O.C.

(2) 16d

(4) 8d TOE NAIL OR
(2) 16d END NAIL

16d @ 24" O.C.

16d @ 16" O.C.
(8) 16d

(3) 8d

8d @ 16" O.C.

(2) 16d

16d @ 16" O.C. ALONG 
EACH EDGE

(3) 8d

(4) 8d

(3) 16d

(3) 16d MIN. SEE 2019 CBC 
TABLE 2308.7.3.1

(3) 8d

20.1" DIAGONAL BRACE TO EA. STUD & PLATE, FACE
     NAIL                                                

(2) 8d

(2) 8d

(3) 8d

16d @ 24" O.C.

20d @ 32" O.C. FACE NAIL 
T&B STAGG. ON OPP. 
SIDES & (2) 20d FACE NAIL 
AT ENDS AND SPLICES

16d @ EACH BEARING

26.COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL                                                                                                             (3) 10d

27.JACK RAFTER TO HIP                                                                                                        (3) 10d TOE NAIL
(2) 16d FACE NAIL

28.ROOF RAFTER TO 2x RIDGE BEAM                                                                                           (2) 16d TOE NAIL
(2) 16d FACE NAIL

29.JOIST TO BAND JOIST, FACE NAIL                                                                                                       (3) 16d

30.LEDGER STRIP, FACE NAIL AT EACH JOIST                                                                                     (3) 16d

31.WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SUBFLOOR, ROOF &
     WALL SHEATHING (TO FRAMING)                                                                              

10d

32.PANEL SIDING (TO FRAMING)                                                                     8d

33.FIBERBOARD SHEATHING                                                          8d

34.INTERIOR PANELING                                                        6d

DRILL NEAT HOLE AT 
CENTERLINE OF PLATES
1 3/4" MAX. AT 2x4 PL
2 3/4" MAX. AT 2x6 PL
SEE NOTE 2

PROVIDE CTS STRAP TIE 
AT EA. NOTCHED PL 
(2 STRAPS AT NOTCHED 
DBL. TOP PLATE) 
W/ (4) 10d MIN., E/E, 
EA. STRAP

NOTE:
1. FLOOR JOISTS LOCATED UNDER PLUMBING WALL SHALL BE DOUBLED (U.O.N.) & SPACED TO GIVE PROPER 

CLEARANCE FOR PIPING.
2. FOR PENETRATIONS LARGER THAN DIMENSIONS SHOWN, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH ENGINEER.

4'-0" MIN. TO FIRST 
TOP PLATE SPLICE 
TYP. EA. 
DIRECTION

TY
P.

5/
8"

 M
IN

.
TY

P.
1"

 M
IN

.

E/E
6" MIN.

2x DBL. TOP PL

2x DBL. TOP PL

WHERE PLATE IS 
DRILLED OR NOTCHED 
MORE THAN 1/3 WIDTH 
OF PLATE IT IS 
CONSIDERED A BREAK 
IN THE PLATE & AN A.B. 
IS REQUIRED BOTH 
SIDES

EA. SILL PLATE SHALL 
HAVE (2) A.B. AS A MIN.

A.B. & WASHER PER 
SHEAR WALL 
SCHEDULE (5/8"Ø A.B. 
W/ 3" SQ. x 3 GA PLATE 
WASHER U.O.N.)

NOTES:
1. db REFERS TO A.B. Ø.
2. SILL PLATES IN CONTACT W/ CONCRETE SHALL BE P.T.D.F. OR FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD.
3. IF 7db MIN./12" MAX. DIM. W/ HD THEN MEASURE FROM CENTERLINE HD A.B.
4. SILL BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8"Ø L-BOLTS W/ 7" EMB. INTO FTG. (BELOW SLAB WHERE OCCURS) AT 4'-0" 

MAX. SPACING.

9"
 M

AX
.

7d
b 

M
IN

.
9"

 M
AX

.
7d

b 
M

IN
.

9"
 M

AX
.

7d
b 

M
IN

.

9" MAX.
7db MIN.

FO
R

 A
LL

 W
AL

LS
, T

YP
.

SE
E 

SH
EA

R
 W

AL
L 

SC
H

ED
U

LE
 FO

R
 S

PA
C

IN
G

, 4
' -

 0
" M

AX
.

PLAN VIEW

POST PER PLAN

A35 E/S (USE LTP4 AT
DOOR OPENING
OR END OF SILL)
SEE NOTES 1 & 2

3x SILL PLATE. SILL PL
SHALL BE P.T.D.F. WHEN
IN CONTACT WITH CONC.

NOTES:
1. FOR 2x4 WALLS USE A34 CLIPS.
2. SIMILAR CONDITION AT SILL PLATE OVER WOOD FRAMING.
3. FOR POSTS AT HOLDOWNS, SEE HOLDOWN SCHEDULE. FOR CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS.

S.A.D.

WALL STUDS,
WHERE OCCURS

ANCHORS PER TYP. 
S.W. DETAILS, WHERE 
S.W. OCCURS. 
OTHERWISE, SILL 
ANCHORS SHALL BE 
PER TYPE 6 S.W. PER 
THE S.W. SCHEDULE

CONC. FTG./CURB/STEM 
WALL, PER PLAN

A35 E/S (USE LTP4 AT
DOOR OPENING
OR END OF SILL)
SEE NOTES 1 & 2

MEMBER
HANGER

FACE MOUNT TOP FLANGE

2x ROOF RAFTER

2x FLOOR JOIST

DBL. 2x ROOF RAFTER

LVL OR DBL. LVL 
FLOOR JOIST

4x OR 6x BEAM

GLULAM OR PSL 
BEAM

LSU³ OR U³ JB OR HUTF³

LUS OR U LB OR JB

HU³ HUTF³

HU LBV

HU BA

HUCQ HB

NOTES:
1. ALL HANGERS BY SIMPSON OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, 

FILL ALL HOLES U.O.N.
2. USE LARGEST HANGER ALLOWED FOR FRAMING MEMBER.
3. HANGER MAY BE SLOPED UP TO 45°.

LVL ROOF RAFTER HU³ LBV³

(4) 16d (KING 
TO HDR.)

(2) 2x SILL PLATE AT WINDOW

A34 T&B AT 
KING TYP.(2) 2x TOP PL, 

TYP. U.O.N.

3x SILL PL

W/ (16) 16d NAILS IN (2) ROWS STAGGERED
4' - 0" MIN. LAP

1 WHERE STUD OCCURS OVER ANY PART OF 
A.B. NUT OR WASHER PROVIDE 2x SCAB PLATE 
W/ (4) 10d NAILS TO SILL PLATE. DRILL 1 1/2" Ø 
HOLE FOR A.B. 

2

2

(1) 2x KING STUD FOR ROUGH OPENING LESS 
THAN 3'-0" WIDE AT INTERIOR WALLS, (2) 2x 
KING STUDS FOR ROUGH OPENING OVER 3'-0" 
WIDE AND AT EXTERIOR WALLS, U.O.N.

LOCATE SPLICE 
OVER STUD, TYP.

3 2x TRIMMER STUD AT ROUGH OPENING. 
SINGLE STUD AT OPNG < 3'-0"
DLB. STUD AT OPENING > 3'-0".

4 HDR. PER PLAN. 4x8 MIN. AT 2x4 WALL & 6x8 
MIN. AT 2x6 WALL, U.O.N. W/ A34 CLIP T&B, E/E 
(4 TOTAL)

5 2x BLOCKING AT WALL MID-HEIGHT & 6'-0" O.C. 
AT WALLS OVER 12'-0" IN HEIGHT

6' - 0" MAX.

3

1

3

5

CRIPPLE TO 
KING w/ 16d @ 
12" O.C., TYP.

2x STUDS 
@ 16" O.C., 
TYP. U.O.N.

5

4

D   =  DEPTH OF JOIST
W  =  STUD WIDTH
L   =  CLEAR SPAN

W
PARTITIONS MAX.
0.25W, 0.4W FOR

M
IN

.
W

M
IN

.
W

5/8" MIN.

FOR PARTITIONS
0.4W, 0.6W

M
AX

.
1/

6 
D

MAX.
1/3 D

1/3 L MAX.

1/3 L MIN. D MIN.

M
AX

.
1/

3 
D

T&
B

2"
 M

IN
.

DM
IN

.
3/

4 
D

NOTES:
1. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR ANY PENETRATIONS THAT FALL OUTSIDE OF THE SPECIFIED 

PARAMETERS.
2. REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALLOWABLE HOLES / NOTCHES IN ENGINEERED WOOD.
3. THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO SAWN STUDS AND JOISTS ONLY. WHERE SAWN LUMBER BEAMS ARE 

PENETRATED OR NOTCHED, VERIFY WITH S.E.O.R. 

DBL TOP PL

STUD WALL
PER PLAN

JOIST PER PLAN
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TYPICAL WOOD
DETAILS

S1.4 N.T.S.
1 NAILING SCHEDULE

S1.4 1" = 1'-0"
4 HOLES & STRAPS AT STUD WALL TOP PLATE FOR

MEP

S1.4 1" = 1'-0"
5 TYPICAL SILL BOLTING LAYOUT

S1.4 1" = 1'-0"
6 TYPICAL WOOD POST BASE AT SILL PLATE

S1.4 N.T.S.
7 TYPICAL HANGER SCHEDULE

S1.4 N.T.S.
8 TYPICAL WALL/HEADER FRAMING

S1.4 N.T.S.
9 HOLES & NOTCHES IN STUDS & JOIST FOR SAWN

LUMBER
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AA

B

B

NOTES:
1. USE 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. E.N. ACROSS ALL PANEL EDGES, FIELD NAILING IS 12" O.C. ALL NAILS ARE COMMON WIRE NAILS, MAY USE 

10d SHORTS (2 1/8" MIN. LENGTH) W/ FULL HEADS.
3. ALL MEMBERS RECEIVING E.N. INCLUDING SILL PLATE SHALL BE 3x MIN. NAILING SHALL BE STAGGERED. 

EXCEPTION: WHERE PLYWOOD IS APPLIED TO ONLY ONE SIDE OF WALL AND NAIL SPACING IS 6" O.C. 
MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING CAN BE 2x.

4. ALL FDN. ANCHOR BOLTS ARE 5/8"Ø L-BOLTS W/ 7" EMB. & A 2" HOOK OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH A NUT, 
WASHER AND NUT ON THE EMBEDDED END. WHEN SHEAR WALLS ARE LOCATED ON (E) CONCRETE 5/8"Ø 
ALL THREAD ROD WITH SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY MAY BE USED. ANCHORS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 
EMBEDMENT OF 7", A MIN. EDGE DISTANCE OF 1 3/4" AND SHALL HAVE A 3" SQ. x 3 GA PLATE WASHER AT 
THE SILL. CONTRACTOR MAY USE BP5/8-3 OR BPS5/8-3 SIMPSON WASHERS. PLATE WASHER SHALL 
EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SIDE(S) WITH SHEATHING. WHERE 
WALL IS GREATER THAN 2x4 AND SHEATHING OCCURS ON BOTH SIDES, ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 
STAGGERED. A.B. & WASHER SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

5. SILL CONNECTION IS FOR WOOD TO WOOD CONNECTION ONLY, TYP. BTWN. FLOORS. WHERE SPACING IS 
CLOSER THAN 8" O.C. RIM OR RIM BLOCKING SHALL BE 3 1/2" MIN. WIDTH AND FASTENERS SHALL BE 
STAGGERED. SDS 1/4 x 6 MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF SDWS 0.220 x 6 AT CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION.

MARK

10d @ 6" O.C.

CAPACITY 
(PLF)

286

RIM CONN. SPACING 
(SIMP. A35, LTP4 OR 

LS50)

24" O.C. 16" O.C.

SILL PL CONN. 
SPACING (SIMP. 
SDWS 0.220 x 6)

SEE NOTE 5

FDN. ANCHOR 
SPACING. SEE 

NOTE 4

48" O.C.

424

10d @ 2" O.C. 708 24" O.C.

10d @ 4" O.C. E/S 848

552 32" O.C.

EDGE NAILING 
(E.N.) 

SEE NOTE 2

12" O.C.

8" O.C.

8" O.C.

6" O.C.

48" O.C.16" O.C.

12" O.C.

8" O.C.

10d @ 3" O.C.

10d @ 4" O.C.

6

4

3

2

4/4

10d @ 2" O.C. E/S 1416 12" O.C.4" O.C.4" O.C.2/2

3/3 10d @ 3" O.C. E/S 1104 16" O.C.4" O.C.6" O.C.

a b c d

24" O.C.8" O.C.

3x P.T. SILL PL

FDN. ANCHOR 
SIZE & SPACING 
PER SHEAR 
WALL SCH.

EDGE NAILING AT 
HORIZ. & VERT. 
EDGES, STAGGER 
NAILS W/ NAILS FROM 
ADJACENT PANELS

LEAVE 1/16" GAP
BTWN. PANEL 
EDGES, TYP.

3x BLKG. CENTERED
ON HORIZ. PLYWD. 
JOINTS

VERT. PLYWD. JOINTS
TO BE CENTERED ON 
STUDS

END POST & 
HOLDOWN PER PLAN CONC. S.O.G. 

PER PLAN

MIN. PANEL 
SIZE 24" SQ.

TYP. STUDS 
PER PLAN W/ F.N. 
PER SHEAR WALL 
SCH.

CONC. 
FOUNDATION
PER PLAN

7"
 E

M
B.

PE
R

 H
D

 S
C

H
.

EM
B.

TYP.

3/8" MIN.
EDGE DIST.

3x (MIN.) STUDS AT 
PANEL EDGES FOR 
NAILING TIGHTER 
THAN 6" O.C.

SW SWPER 
PLAN

PER PLAN 
WHERE OCCURS

SDS 1/4x6" MATCH 
SPACING FOR SILL 
PLATE CONN. SEE 
SHEAR WALL SCH.

E.N. PER PLAN 
WHERE OCCURS

SW

PER 
PLAN

SW

HOLDOWN PER PLAN 
WHERE OCCURS

E.N.

SHEAR WALL END 
POST PER PLAN

CONTINUOUS WALL 
WHERE OCCURS

E.N.

SHEAR WALL END 
POST PER PLAN

SECOND HOLDOWN PER 
PLAN WHERE OCCURS

SECOND HOLDOWN PER 
PLAN WHERE OCCURS

PLAN VIEW

b

a

B.N.

STUD WALL PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN WHERE 
OCCURS

IF COLD JOINT IS USED 
BTWN. S.O.G. & FTG., 
THEN ANCHOR BOLT 
SHALL EXTEND INTO 
FTG. EMBED LENGTH 
PER SHEAR WALL SCH.

CONC. FOUNDATION  
PER PLAN

a

CONC. S.O.G. PER PLAN

3x RIM BLKG.

NOTES:
1. KEY NOTES INDICATED WITH LETTERS REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ON DETAIL 
2. WHERE ONLY 1 SIDE OF SHEAR WALL SHEATHING IS CALLED OUT PLAN, SHEATHING MAY BE APPLIED ON 

EITHER SIDE OF WALL.
3. REINFORCING NOT SHOWN IN CONCRETE ELEMENTS, SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR BALANCE OF 

INFORMATION.
4. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR DIRECTION OF JOISTS. BOTH PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR JOISTS ARE 

SHOWN ON THIS DETAIL FOR REFERENCE.

FLOOR SHTG. PER PLAN

a WHERE 
OCCURS

a WHERE 
OCCURS

3x P.T. SILL PL
d

M
IN

.
7"

 E
M

B.
SLOPED ROOF OPTION

a

a
b

WHERE 
OCCURS

FLOOR
S.A.D.

CONC. COLD JOINT AT 
CONTRACTOR'S OPTION

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN

ROOF
S.A.D.

STUD WALL PER PLAN

ROOF JOISTS PER PLAN

ROOF SHTG. 
PER PLAN

CONC. CURB 
PER DETAILS 
WHERE OCCURS

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN 

CONT. DBL. TOP PL

CONT. DBL. TOP PL

OVERHANG 
PER ARCH. 
WHERE OCCURS

B.N.

3x RIM BLKG.

FLOOR - JOISTS PERPENDICULAR

/1 S1.5

3/8" GAP, TYP.

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN WHERE 
OCCURS

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL SHTG. PER 
PLAN WHERE OCCURS

TY
P.

1/
2"

a

STUD WALL PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN WHERE 
OCCURS

CONC. FOUNDATION  
PER PLAN

CONC. S.O.G. PER PLAN

NOTES:
1. KEY NOTES INDICATED WITH LETTERS REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ON DETAIL 
2. WHERE ONLY 1 SIDE OF SHEAR WALL SHEATHING IS CALLED OUT PLAN, SHEATHING MAY BE APPLIED ON 

EITHER SIDE OF WALL.
3. REINFORCING NOT SHOWN IN CONCRETE ELEMENTS, SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR BALANCE OF 

INFORMATION.
4. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR DIRECTION OF JOISTS. BOTH PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR JOISTS ARE 

SHOWN ON THIS DETAIL FOR REFERENCE.

a WHERE 
OCCURS

3x P.T. SILL PL
d

SLOPED ROOF OPTION

a

a
b

WHERE 
OCCURS

CONC. COLD JOINT AT 
CONTRACTOR'S OPTION

ROOF
S.A.D.

ROOF
S.A.D.

STUD WALL PER PLAN

ROOF JOISTS PER PLAN

ROOF SHTG. PER PLAN

STUD WALL PER PLAN

ROOF JOISTS PER PLAN

ROOF SHTG. 
PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN 

CONT. DBL. TOP PL

3x RIM BLKG.

B.N.

CONT. DBL. TOP PL

a a WHERE 
OCCURS

b

B.N.

3x RIM BLKG.

M
IN

.
7"

 E
M

B.

/1 S1.5

ROOF - JOISTS PERPENDICULAR
SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN 

JOIST OVERLAP 
BEYOND, TYP.

SHEAR WALL SHTG. 
PER PLAN 

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN 
WHERE OCCURS

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN 
WHERE OCCURS

IF COLD JOINT IS USED 
BTWN. S.O.G. & FTG., 
THEN ANCHOR BOLT 
SHALL EXTEND INTO FTG. 
EMBED LENGTH PER 
SHEAR WALL SCH.

TY
P.

1/
2"

BASE CAPPOST CAPPOST END CAP

POST PER PLAN

SIMP. 'ECCQ' POST CAP
ROTATE STRAP AS
REQ'D. TO CONCEAL
IN FINISHES

ROTATE STRAPS AS REQ'D.
TO CONCEAL FASTENERS IN
WALL, TYP.

SIMP. 'CCQ' POST CAP

SIMP. 'CCQ'
POST CAP

POST
PER PLAN

BM.
PER PLAN

COL. & 
BM. SPLICE

A B C

S.A.D.

CL

POST PER PLAN

SIMP. 'ECC' POST CAP
ROTATE STRAP AS
REQ'D. TO CONCEAL  
IN FINISHES

ROTATE STRAPS AS REQ'D. TO
CONCEAL LAG BOLTS IN WALL,
TYP.

SIMP. 'CC' POST CAP

CONTINUOUS 
BM. SIM.

COL. & BM. SPLICE

SIMP. 'CC'
POST CAP

POST PER PLAN

BM.
PER PLAN

BASE CAPPOST CAPPOST END CAPA B C

CL

WHERE BM. WIDTH IS WIDER
THAN POST BELOW, INSTALL A
1/2" THK. CAP PL OVER HSS POST 
TO MATCH BM. WIDTH ABOVE

SIM. AT CONT.
BM. CONDITION
W/ 'CCOQ' POST
CAP, WHERE
OCCURS

HSS POST
PER PLAN

3/16SIMP. 'ECCOQ' POST CAP

SDS OPTION

BOLTED OPTION

S.A.D.

WHERE BEAM WIDTH IS WIDER
THAN POST BELOW, INSTALL A
1/2" THK. CAP PL OVER HSS POST 
TO MATCH BM. WIDTH ABOVE

SIM. AT CONT.
BM. CONDITION
W/ 'CCO' POST
CAP, WHERE
OCCURS

HSS POST
PER PLAN

3/16SIMP. 'ECCO' POST CAP

HSS POSTD

HSS POSTD

NOTE:
1. WHERE BEAMS INTERSECT AT A SINGLE POST PROVIDE SIMPSON ECCLQ/CCCQ/CCTQ AS REQUIRED

FIELD NAILING, TYP.

MIN. PANEL SIZE 24" SQ.

DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY 
NAILING, (B.N.) TYP.

4'x8' PLYWD. SHEETS W/ 
FACE GRAIN PERP. TO 
FRAMING, U.O.N. PLACE 
IN A STAGGERED 
PATTERN, TYP. U.O.N.

3x CONT. RIM JOIST 
OR BLKG, TYP. AT 
DIAPHRAGM EDGES

SECTION A-A SECTION B-B

JOIST FRAMING
PER PLAN

DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY 
NAILING (B.N.) TYP.

PANEL EDGE NAILING 
(E.N.) WHERE BLOCKED 
DIAPHRAGM IS SPECIFIED 
PER PLAN TYP.

PANEL EDGE NAILING 
(E.N.) TYP. SEE NOTE 1

PLYWD. SHTG.
PER PLAN

JOISTS 
PER PLAN

E.N. 

1/8" GAP

EDGE DIST.
  3/8" MIN.

PLYWD. SHTG.
PER PLAN

3x4 FLAT BLKG. 3x 
FULL DEPTH BLKG. 
MAY BE USED AT 
CONTRACTOR'S 
OPTION

E.N.

1/8" GAP

EDGE DIST.
  3/8" MIN.

NOTE:
1. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS AND BLOCKING RECEIVING NAILS SPACED AT 
  2 1/2" O.C. OR TIGHTER SHALL BE 3x MIN. WIDTH

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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TYPICAL WOOD
DETAILS

S1.5 N.T.S.
1 SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

S1.5 1/2" = 1'-0"
2 TYPICAL PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL ELEVATION

S1.5 1" = 1'-0"
3 SHEAR WALL INTERSECTION

S1.5 1" = 1'-0"
4 TYPICAL EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL

S1.5 1" = 1'-0"
5 TYPICAL INTERIOR SHEAR WALL

S1.5 1" = 1'-0"
7 WOOD BEAM TO POST CONNECTION

S1.5 1/2" = 1'-0"
9 TYPICAL DIAPHRAGM FRAMING
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STRONG-WALL®  
HIGH STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL

TOP PLATES

RIM JOIST, BM., 
OR BLKG.
IF APPLICABLE

HEAVY HEX NUT AND
HEAVY BEARING PL

WSWH HOLDOWN

SEE                 FOR ALLOWABLE
EDGE AND FACE DRILL ZONES

7/8" MAX. WOOD
SHIM. FOR SHIMS
GREATER THAN 7/8",
SEE 

WSWH-TP SHEAR
TRANSFER PL

S1.6
2

S1.6
6

/4 S1.6
/5 S1.6

SEE                               ,                   
AND                                FOR 
ANCHORAGE DETAILS               

HEAVY HEX NUT AND HEAVY
BEARING PLATE

STRONG-WALL®

HIGH STRENGTH
WOOD SHEARWALL

PLACE STRONG-WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WOOD
SHEARWALL OVER THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND
SECURE WITH HEAVY BEARING PLATES AND HEAVY
HEX NUTS (PROVIDED). DO NOT USE AN IMPACT
WRENCH. USE 1 5/8" WRENCH FOR 1" NUT.
TIGHTEN ANCHOR NUTS FINGER TIGHT + 1/2" TURN.

INSTALL SDS 1/4"x6" SCREWS AT
AN ANGLE THAT PREVENTS
THEM FROM EXITING SIDE OF
FRAMING; APPROX.
30 DEGREES (TYP.)

WSWH-TP12 14 2
WSWH-TP18 26 4
WSWH-TP24 46 8

WSWH-TP CONNECTION

MODEL NO.
FASTENER QUANTITY

SWS16150 SDS25600

FURRING NOT
REQUIRED
EXCEPT AS
REQUIRED FOR
FINISH
MATERIAL
ATTACHMENT

TOP PLATES

7/8" MAX. WOOD 
SHIM. FOR SHIMS 
GREATER THAN 7/8", 
SEE 

ATTACH WSWH-TP PLATE 
(PROVIDED) ON ONE SIDE ONLY WITH 
A COMBINATION OF SDS 1/4"x6"AND 
SWS16150 CONNECTOR SCREWS

ALIGN WSWH-TP
NOTCHES WITH
BOTTOM OF TOP
PLATES

OPTIONAL 1"Ø BY 1/4" DEEP 
COUNTERBORE

STRONG-WALL®

HIGH STRENGTH
WOOD SHEARWALL

1" DIAMETER BY 
1/4" DEEP 

COUNTERBORE

INSTALL
WSWH-TP ON

EXTERIOR FACE

SWS16150

SDS25600

SECTION

4x FRAMING

SECTION

6x FRAMING

/5 S1.6

HOLES
● MAX. THREE

HOLES IN FACE
AND THREE IN
EDGE.

● 3/4"-DIA.Ø
HOLES, MAX.

● 6" O.C., MIN.

ALLOWABLE SMALL HOLES
FACE AND EDGE DRILL ZONES

ALLOWABLE LARGE HOLES
IN ADDITION TO ALLOWABLE

SMALL HOLES

HOLES FOR 
WSWH24X7 PANEL 
ONLY
● MAX. OF ONE 4 5/8"x6" HOLE.
● 8" FROM TOP OF PANEL, MIN.

HOLES
● 4 5/8"-DIA. HOLES, MAX.
● MAX. OF TWO 4 5/8"-DIA.Ø

HOLES OR ONE 41/4"x12" HOLE.
● NO MINIMUM ON-CENTER

SPACING REQUIRED.

NO EDGE HOLES
ALLOWED IN LOWER
26" OF PANEL

NO FACE HOLES
ALLOWED IN LOWER
46" OF PANEL

FACE DRILL ZONE
MAINTAIN 1 1/2"
MIN. EDGE
DISTANCE FROM
CHASE AND
OUTSIDE EDGE,
TYP.

NO HOLES
ALLOWED IN TOP
8" OF PANEL

EDGE DRILL ZONE
MIDDLE 1/3 OF
PANEL THICKNESS FACE DRILL ZONE

CENTER 4 5/8" OF PANEL
FACE AS SHOWN

NO HOLES ALLOWED
IN TOP 8" OF PANEL

24 "

22"

12" ABOVE
EXISTING HOLE, MIN.

FULL-HEIGHT 
ADJACENT

STRONG-WALL® 
HIGH STRENGTH
WOOD SHEARWALL

LTP4 CLIP,
MIN. (2) E/S

INSTALL SDS 1/4"x6" 
SCREWS (MIN.) FROM THE 
TOP SIDE OF THE PLATES 
PER QTY. AND SPACING 
REQUIREMENTS DETAILED 
IN

SEE 
FOR TOP CONN.

4x SHIM
BLOCK

FULL-HEIGHT ADJACENT 
FRAMING

CRIPPLE SHEARWALL, 
BLKG. AND STRAP

4x SHIM BLOCK

STRONG-WALL®
HIGH STRENGTH
WOOD SHEARWALL

SEE 
FOR TOP CONN.

1" TO 4" SHIM BLOCK4 1/8" TO 12" SHIM BLOCK

CRIPPLE WALL

FOR 8" TO 12" BLOCK DEPTHS:
ATTACH SIMPSON STRONG-TIE ® CS16 STRAPS AT
EDGE OF WSWH PANEL (EACH SIDE) USING 10dx11/2" NAILS
SHIM BLOCK HEIGHTS GREATER THAN 8" AND UP TO 10":

• 8 NAILS INTO BLOCK
• 8 NAILS INTO WSWH PANEL

SHIM BLOCK HEIGHTS GREATER THAN 10" AND UP TO 12":
• 10 NAILS INTO BLOCK
• 10 NAILS INTO WSWH PANEL

/6 S1.6

/6 S1.6

/3 S1.6

SLOPE A (in.) B (in.)
0:12-4:12 2 3
5:12-8:12 1 1/2 4 1/2
9:12-12:12 5 1/2

WSWH12 4
WSWH18 8
WSWH24 16

EDGE DISTANCE FOR SCREWS

QTY. OF SDS 1/4"x6" SCREWS REQ'D

B

W

L= W(MIN.)
L

A

1 3/8" O.C. MIN.1/2" MIN. SDS TIP TO CHASE

1/2" MIN. AT EDGE

1" MIN.
FROM EDGE

1 1/4" MIN.
ROW SPACING

W

4" MIN.
CLEARANCE

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE®

A35 FRAMING ANCHORS

DOUBLE
TOP PLATES

END OF PANEL TO
NEAREST SCREW
(SEE TABLE)

(4) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE®     
LTP4 OR A35 FRAMING 
ANGLES. MAY BE USED IN 
COMBINATION (2 PER SIDE)

NO HOLES IN
HATCHED
REGION.

INSTALL SDS 1/4"x6" SCREWS 
(ORDER SEPARATELY). 
INSTALL IN 2 ROWS AS SHOWN 
AND COUNTERSINK AS REQ'D

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE®

LTP4 FRAMING ANCHORS

STRONG-WALL®

HIGH STRENGTH 
WOOD SHEARWALL

SECTION VIEW
2x6 OR WIDER FRAMING

PLAN VIEW
SDS SCREW SPACING

NOTES:
1. MAINTAIN END DISTANCES TO PREVENT SCREWS

FROM PENETRATING THROUGH THE OUTER EDGES.
2. INSTALL SCREWS PERPENDICULAR TO THE TOP

PLATE.
3.EDGE DISTANCES ASSUME DOUBLE TOP PLATE.

INSTALLATION NOTES:
1. ACTUAL CUT LENGTH (L) MUST BE GREATER THAN

OR EQUAL TO PANEL WIDTH (W).
2. THIS DETAIL APPLICABLE FOR SLOPES UP TO 12:12.
3. PANELS TALLER THAN 12' MUST BE DESIGNED FOR

THE APPLICATION.

1 1/2

SECTION 4x FRAMING

7/8" MAXIMUM WD. SHIM

ALIGN WSWH-TOW NOTCHES 
WITH BOTTOM OF NAILER

STRONG-WALL HIGH-STRENGTH
WOOD SHEARWALL

NAILER

STL. BM. PER PLAN
W/ 3x NAILER & 3/4"Ø
WELDED STUDS 
@ 12" O.C. (2 MIN.)

WF BM. PER PLAN

SIMP. WSWH PER PLAN

WSWH-TP CONNECTION

MODEL NO.
FASTENER QUANTITY

SWS16150 SDS25600
WSWH-TP12 14 2
WSWH-TP18 26 4
WSWH-TP24 46 8

OPTIONAL 1"Ø x 1/4" DEEP
COUNTERBORE

ATTACH WSWH-TOW PL
(PROVIDED) ON ONE SIDE
ONLY W/ A COMBINATION
OF SDS1/4" x 6" AND SD #10 x 1" 
CONNECTOR SCREWS
(ORDER SEPARATELY AS
WSWH-TOW__KT)

INSTALL SDS 1/4" x 6" 
SCREWS AT AN ANGLE 
THAT PREVENTS THEM 
FROM EXITING SIDE OF
FRAMING; APPROX.
30 DEGREES (TYP.)

SD #10x1 1/2"

3/8" THK. STIFF. PLATES
E/S, ALIGN W/ EDGES
OF WSWH, TYP.

3-SIDES, TYP.
1/4

SOLID WEB BLKG.
SEE DETAIL /1 S6.0

M
IN

.
18

"

MIN.
18"

CONTINUOUS #4 BAR

(2) #4 CLOSED TIES 
E/S OF ANCHOR 
ROD, (8) TOTAL AT 
EA. WSWH PANEL

FINISHES, S.A.D.

OPTIONAL C.J.

CLR.
2"

6" MIN. THK. CONC. CURB
WHERE OCCURS

STUD WALL PER PLAN, 
WHERE OCCURS

PE
R

 P
LA

N

MAT SLAB AND REINF. 
PER PLANSEE DET. 
FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN

AT THICKENED EDGE

/3 S4.0

SIMP. WSWH PANEL 
PER PLAN

PE
R

 P
LA

N

AT MAT SLAB

STUD WALL PER PLAN, 
WHERE OCCURS

(2) #4 CLOSED TIES E/S 
OF ANCHOR ROD, (8) 
TOTAL AT EA. WSWH PANEL

MAT SLAB & REINF.
PER PLAN

SIMP. WSWH PANEL 
PER PLAN

C
LR

.

3" M
IN

.

FINISHES, S.A.D.
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TYPICAL SIMPSON
WSWH DETAILS

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
1 SINGLE STORY WSWH ON CONCRETE

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
2 STANDARD INSTALLATION BASE CONNECTION

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
6 TOP CONNECTION

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
4 TRIM ZONE AND ALLOWABLE HOLES

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
5 TOP OF WALL HEIGHT ADJUSTMENTS

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
3 RAKE WALL

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
7 WF BEAM OVER SIMPSON WSWH

S1.6 1" = 1'-0"
8 WSWH ANCHORAGE TO FOOTING
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REF.

DW

DW

REF.

WINE

FRZ.

COFFEE

MW

REF.

4
S4.2

1
S4.2

S3.1
1

S2.6
1

S2.6
2

S2.1
1

S2.2
1

S2.3
1

S2.4
1

S2.8
1

S2.8
2

S2.8
3

S2.7
1

S2.7
2

S2.5
1

S2.3
1

ORCHARD
PAVILION

ADU

MAIN
HOUSE

BARN

6
S4.2

TYP. AT 
ORCHARD

5
S4.2

9
S4.2

7
S4.2

6
S4.2

5
S4.2ARBOR SWING

250 LBHSS8x
8x

3/1
6

TYP.
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SITE PLAN

S2.0 1" = 20'-0"
1 SITE PLAN
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REF.

DW

DW

REF.

WINE

FRZ.

COFFEE

MW

REF.

Ma Mb

M1

M2

M3

M4

Mc

M9

M5

M6

M7

M8

Md

Me

Mf

Mg

15' - 0"

62E 2E 8'
 -

6" 6

2A

2A

10' - 0"

6

2A

30
' -

6"

6

11' - 0"

6

2A 2A

8'
 -

6" 6

2A

2A

10' - 0"

6

10' - 0"

6

24' - 6"

6

24' - 6"
6

20' - 6"
6

2A

2A

2A

15' - 0"

6

2A

2A

2A

2A

2A

2A

13' - 0"

6

2A

2E

16
' -

6"

6

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

3/8

HSS5x
3x

1/4

4x
6

6x
6

6x
6

4x
6

HSS5x
5x

3/8

4x
6

4x
6

4x
6

4x
6 4x
6

6x
6

6x
6

6x
6

6x
6

6x
6

6x
6

6x
6

6x
6

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

4x
6

4x
6

4x
8

4x
6

4x
6

6x
6

6x
6

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4
HSS5-1

/2x
5-1

/2x
1/4

MF C
OL.

HSS5x
5x

1/4

HSS5x
3x

3/8

HSS5x
3x

3/8

HSS5x
3x

3/8

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

4x
6

HSS5x
3x

3/8

HSS5x
3x

3/8

HSS5x
5x

1/4

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

1A

1B

1A

1B

THICKENED MAT 
EDGE, TYP., 
SEE DET.

THICKENED MAT 

EDGE, TYP., 

SEE DET.

2E

2E

15' - 0"

6

W
SW

H
24

x1
2

/3 S4.0

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

2A

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

/3 S4.0

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4

SEE SHEET S2.3

HSS3x
2x

1/4

HSS3x
2x

1/4

6x
6

6x
6

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4
MF C

OL.

6x
6

HSS5x
3x

3/8

16' - 6"
6

2A

HSS5x
3x

1/4

2E 2A

7
S4.0

8
S4.0

4
S4.0

TYP. @ CANT. 
SLAB OVER 
STEM WALL

SIM.

4
S1.2

8
S4.0

HSS5-1
/2x

5-1
/2x

1/4
HSS5-1

/2x
5-1

/2x
1/4HSS5-1

/2x
5-1

/2x
1/4

2E 2E

5' - 6"

6

DROPPED FTG. TYP. AT 
CANT. SLAB EXTENSION, 
SEE DET.                

12" THK. STEM WALL 
BELOW, TYP. AT CANT. 
SLAB EXTENSION, SEE 
DET.                

DROPPED FTG. TYP. AT 

CANT. SLAB EXTENSION, 

SEE DET.

12" THK. STEM WALL 

BELOW, TYP. AT CANT. 

SLAB EXTENSION, SEE 

DET.

TYP.

4
S4.0TYP.

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

4
S4.0

TYP.

4
S4.0TYP.

4
S4.0TYP.

LEGEND:

STUD WALL

(N) CONC. WALL

MAT SLAB THICKENED
EDGE SEE DET.

SW
SHEAR WALL SHTG.
S.W. MARK, SEE SCH.
MIN. LENGTH 

HSS COLUMN (B)

JOIST SPAN

WD. OR STL. BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALL (B)

SIMP. 'HDU' HOLDOWN, 
SEE NOTE

HEADER, SEE DET.

SIMPSON STRAP, SEE NOTE 3

GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION
SEE DET.               , U.O.N. ON PLAN

2
2

SIZE @ XX"O.C.

X'-XX"

HSS COLUMN

C1 WD. COLUMN (B)

WD. COLUMN

C1

DEPRESSION / SLAB STEP

SLRS MOMENT CONNECTION

CONCRETE SLAB

PLYWOOD

OPNG.

KEY NOTES:

1A 12" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #5 @ 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

2E

2D HDU11

2C HDU8

2B HDU5

2A HDU2

1B 10" THK. SUSPENDED SLAB W/ #5 @ 9" O.C., E/W, T&B

1C 5" THK. S.O.G. SLAB W/ #5 # 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

1D

1 FLOORING

2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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FOUNDATION PLAN -
LEFT WING

S2.1 3/16" = 1'-0"
1 FOUNDATION PLAN - LEFT WING

N

TYP.
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LEGEND:

STUD WALL

(N) CONC. WALL

MAT SLAB THICKENED
EDGE SEE DET.

SW
SHEAR WALL SHTG.
S.W. MARK, SEE SCH.
MIN. LENGTH 

HSS COLUMN (B)

JOIST SPAN

WD. OR STL. BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALL (B)

SIMP. 'HDU' HOLDOWN, 
SEE NOTE

HEADER, SEE DET.

SIMPSON STRAP, SEE NOTE 3

GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION
SEE DET.               , U.O.N. ON PLAN

2
2

SIZE @ XX"O.C.

X'-XX"

HSS COLUMN

C1 WD. COLUMN (B)

WD. COLUMN

C1

DEPRESSION / SLAB STEP

SLRS MOMENT CONNECTION

CONCRETE SLAB

PLYWOOD

OPNG.

KEY NOTES:

1A 12" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #5 @ 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

2E

2D HDU11

2C HDU8

2B HDU5

2A HDU2

1B 10" THK. SUSPENDED SLAB W/ #5 @ 9" O.C., E/W, T&B

1C 5" THK. S.O.G. SLAB W/ #5 # 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

1D

1 FLOORING

2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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5-1
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1/4

DROPPED FTG. TYP. AT 
CANT. SLAB EXTENSION, 
SEE DET.

12" THK. STEM WALL 
BELOW, TYP. AT CANT. 
SLAB EXTENSION, SEE 
DET.

TYP.

12" THK. STEM WALL BELOW, TYP. AT CANT. 
SLAB EXTENSION, SEE 
DET.                

DROPPED FTG. TYP. AT 
CANT. SLAB EXTENSION, 
SEE DET.                

12" THK. STEM WALL 

BELOW, TYP. AT CANT. 

SLAB EXTENSION, SEE 

DET.            

5' - 6"

6

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

/4 S4.0

4
S4.0 TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

4
S4.0

TYP.

4
S4.0

TYP.

LEGEND:

STUD WALL

(N) CONC. WALL

MAT SLAB THICKENED
EDGE SEE DET.

SW
SHEAR WALL SHTG.
S.W. MARK, SEE SCH.
MIN. LENGTH 

HSS COLUMN (B)

JOIST SPAN

WD. OR STL. BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALL (B)

SIMP. 'HDU' HOLDOWN, 
SEE NOTE

HEADER, SEE DET.

SIMPSON STRAP, SEE NOTE 3

GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION
SEE DET.               , U.O.N. ON PLAN

2
2

SIZE @ XX"O.C.

X'-XX"

HSS COLUMN

C1 WD. COLUMN (B)

WD. COLUMN

C1

DEPRESSION / SLAB STEP

SLRS MOMENT CONNECTION

CONCRETE SLAB

PLYWOOD

OPNG.

KEY NOTES:

1A 12" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #5 @ 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

2E

2D HDU11

2C HDU8

2B HDU5

2A HDU2

1B 10" THK. SUSPENDED SLAB W/ #5 @ 9" O.C., E/W, T&B

1C 5" THK. S.O.G. SLAB W/ #5 # 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

1D

1 FLOORING

2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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SW
SHEAR WALL SHTG.
S.W. MARK, SEE SCH.
MIN. LENGTH 

HSS COLUMN (B)

JOIST SPAN

WD. OR STL. BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALL (B)

SIMP. 'HDU' HOLDOWN, 
SEE NOTE

HEADER, SEE DET.

SIMPSON STRAP, SEE NOTE 3

GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION
SEE DET.               , U.O.N. ON PLAN
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SIZE @ XX"O.C.

X'-XX"

HSS COLUMN

C1 WD. COLUMN (B)

WD. COLUMN

C1

DEPRESSION / SLAB STEP

SLRS MOMENT CONNECTION

CONCRETE SLAB

PLYWOOD

OPNG.

KEY NOTES:

1A 12" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #5 @ 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

2E

2D HDU11

2C HDU8

2B HDU5

2A HDU2

1B 10" THK. SUSPENDED SLAB W/ #5 @ 9" O.C., E/W, T&B

1C 5" THK. S.O.G. SLAB W/ #5 # 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

1D

1 FLOORING

2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
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FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
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1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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STUD WALL

(N) CONC. WALL

MAT SLAB THICKENED
EDGE SEE DET.

SW
SHEAR WALL SHTG.
S.W. MARK, SEE SCH.
MIN. LENGTH 

HSS COLUMN (B)

JOIST SPAN

WD. OR STL. BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALL (B)

SIMP. 'HDU' HOLDOWN, 
SEE NOTE

HEADER, SEE DET.

SIMPSON STRAP, SEE NOTE 3

GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION
SEE DET.               , U.O.N. ON PLAN

2
2

SIZE @ XX"O.C.

X'-XX"

HSS COLUMN

C1 WD. COLUMN (B)

WD. COLUMN

C1

DEPRESSION / SLAB STEP

SLRS MOMENT CONNECTION

CONCRETE SLAB

PLYWOOD

OPNG.

KEY NOTES:

1A 12" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #5 @ 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

2E

2D HDU11

2C HDU8

2B HDU5

2A HDU2

1B 10" THK. SUSPENDED SLAB W/ #5 @ 9" O.C., E/W, T&B

1C 5" THK. S.O.G. SLAB W/ #5 # 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

1D

1 FLOORING

2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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LEGEND:

STUD WALL

(N) CONC. WALL

MAT SLAB THICKENED
EDGE SEE DET.

SW
SHEAR WALL SHTG.
S.W. MARK, SEE SCH.
MIN. LENGTH 

HSS COLUMN (B)

JOIST SPAN

WD. OR STL. BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALL (B)

SIMP. 'HDU' HOLDOWN, 
SEE NOTE

HEADER, SEE DET.

SIMPSON STRAP, SEE NOTE 3

GRAVITY MOMENT CONNECTION
SEE DET.               , U.O.N. ON PLAN

2
2

SIZE @ XX"O.C.

X'-XX"

HSS COLUMN

C1 WD. COLUMN (B)

WD. COLUMN

C1

DEPRESSION / SLAB STEP

SLRS MOMENT CONNECTION

CONCRETE SLAB

PLYWOOD

OPNG.

KEY NOTES:

1A 12" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #5 @ 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

2E

2D HDU11

2C HDU8

2B HDU5

2A HDU2

1B 10" THK. SUSPENDED SLAB W/ #5 @ 9" O.C., E/W, T&B

1C 5" THK. S.O.G. SLAB W/ #5 # 12" O.C., E/W, T&B

1D

1 FLOORING

2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CAL/OSHA REGULATIONS.
2.  ALL FOUNDATIONS/EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.
3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. 
4.  ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16" U.O.N.
5.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN. 
6.  SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATED NON-STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS EMBEDDED OR CONNECTED TO THE STRUCTURE (INSERTS, SLEEVES, DISTRIBUTION
LINES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.). 

7.  SEE SHEETS S1.X FOR ALL TYPICAL DETAILS NOT REFERENCED HEREIN. 
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
9. NEW PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS MAY BE APPLIED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WALL

STUDS.

16" THK. MAT SLAB W/ #8 @ 12" O.C. BOT. BARS E/W 
& #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP BARS E/W

1E 1/2" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

1F 3/4" PLYWD. SHTG. W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. E.N./B.N. & 10d @ 12" O.C. F.N.

SIMPSON HOLDOWN REQUIRED AT EA. END OF SHEAR WALL, 
U.O.N. HOLDOWN POST TO RECEIVE EDGE NAILING.  SEE 
DET.

3 COLLECTORS AND STRAPS. STRAP MAY BE INSTALLED ON UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING, SEE DET.                  FOR TYP. CONDITION AND DET.                 FOR 
LAPPING STRAPS AT STL. BM.

3A COLLECTOR JOIST U.O.N. WITH E.N. @ 3" O.C. ALONG
ENTIRE LENGTH OF MEMBER.

3B SIMPSON CS14 STRAP OVER JOIST/BM. (OR 3x FULL DEPTH
BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP), PROVIDE 18"
MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

3C SIMPSON CMSTC16 STRAP OVER DBL JOIST/BM. (OR 4x
FULL DEPTH BLKG. WHERE JOISTS ARE PERP. TO STRAP,
PROVIDE 24" MIN. END LENGTH U.O.N. ON PLAN.

4 SUPER IMPOSED DEAD LOAD. HATCHED AREA INDICATES EXTENT OF LOAD.

4A MAX. ALLOWABLE LOAD (SOLAR PANEL ARRAY) = 4 PSF

HSS POST HOLDOWN, 
SEE DET.
AND                FOR ANCHORAGE

/6 S1.3

/7 S1.2

/1 S1.5

/7 S1.4

/3 S4.0
5 BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED W/ FOLLOWING MAX. DEFLECTION. 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GLAZING SYSTEM'S DEFLECTION 
CRITERIA & CONTACT ENGINEER IF DESIGN DEFLECTIONS EXCEED 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: 
NOTE: GLAZING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ARE IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS.
(TL = TOTAL LOAD, LL= LIVE LOAD):

5A ΔTL = 0.05";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5B ΔTL = 0.25";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5C ΔTL = 0.27";      ΔLL = 0.01"

5D ΔTL = 0.12";      ΔLL = 0.01"

/9 S4.0

/4 S1.3

/7 S6.0 /9 S6.0

SHADE POCKET

6 EXPOSED PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER GENERAL NOTES SECTION 16.
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